Introduced by:	Mayor
Date:	11/15/22
Hearing:	12/13/22
Action:	Enacted
Vote:	9 Yes, 0 No, 0 Absent

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 2022-19-30

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS TO LAND MANAGEMENT OPERATIONS FOR THE REMAINDER OF FISCAL YEAR 2023

- WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Borough ("Borough") Land Management Division is responsible for the management of Borough lands and natural resources; and
- WHEREAS, the Borough Land Management Division operates under the Land Trust Fund Account 250; and
- WHEREAS, \$77,850.88 has been obligated from the Land Trust Fund Account 250 under emergency procurement for assessment and removal services in response to investigating and resolving a trespass situation in Hope, AK; and
- **WHEREAS,** it is anticipated that funds in the amount of \$28,145.88 will be reimbursed by the State of Alaska for clean-up costs associated with state land on a cooperative government-to-government basis, which will be directed to the Land Trust Fund upon acceptance; and
- **WHEREAS**, additional appropriation is needed to replace the funds obligated to the Hope cleanup response;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That the amount of \$77,850 is appropriated from the Land Trust Fund fund balance to account 250.21210.43011 to replenish contract service funds utilized on the Hope response project and provide for FY2023 land management contact services originally budgeted for in FY2023.
- **SECTION 2.** That this ordinance shall be effective immediately upon enactment.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 13TH DAY OF DECEMBER, 2022.

Brent Johnson, Assembly President

ATTEST: ur

Michele Turner, CMC, Aging Borough Clerk



Yes:

Bjorkman, Chesley, Cox, Derkevorkian, Ecklund, Elam, Hibbert, Tupper, Johnson

No: None

Absent: None